
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
(WEST) 

 
 

 Tuesday, 14th July, 2015 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Denness (Chair) 
Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Planning and Development Manager  
Samuel Fox 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 

mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

 
The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 

telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 
 

Public Representations: -At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

 Jobs for local people 

 Prevention and early intervention  

 Protecting vulnerable people 

 Affordable housing 

 Servic
[...]
TEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   THE GARDEN COTTAGE, 15/00235/FUL  

(Pages 11 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

6   32 ARCHERS ROAD, 15/00824/FUL  
(Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

7   253 PORTSWOOD ROAD, 14/01981/FUL  
(Pages 53 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached 
 
 
 



 

8   253 PORTSWOOD ROAD, 14/01941/FUL  
(Pages 81 - 100) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

9   383 SHIRLEY ROAD, 15/00770/FUL  
(Pages 101 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

10   119A-123 BITTERNE ROAD WEST, 15/01037/FUL  
(Pages 113 - 128) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

11   238 HILL LANE, 15/00973/FUL  
(Pages 129 - 138) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

12   121-127 REDBRIDGE ROAD, 15/00189/FUL  
(Pages 139 - 154) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

Monday, 6 July 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Denness (Chair), Lloyd, Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Lloyd be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2015/2016 Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. 366-368 SHIRLEY ROAD, 14/01608/FUL  

 

The Panel noted that the application had been withdrawn in order that policy issues 
could be clarified and updated within the report. 
 

4. BANISTER GRANGE, BANISTER ROAD, 15/00110/FUL  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Provision of an additional floor on the existing residential block to provide six new two 
bedroom flats. 
 
Mr Pettman (Local Resident/objecting), Mr Edwards (Banister Mews Residents’ 
Association/objecting) and Councillors Moulton and Parnell (Ward 
Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a change to the recommendation to incorporate an 
additional clause to the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Insufficient information on parking. 
 
The intensification of the use of the site with no car parking to support it could, in the 
absence of an existing on-street parking survey to justify the proposed level of parking 
for the site, result in localised overspill parking from the development to the detriment of 
existing neighbours who are reliant on the street for parking and who would then face 



 

- 2 - 
 

further competition for space and the possibility of parking further away from their 
homes.  The development proposal is therefore contrary to approved Policy SDP1 (i) of 
the Amended Local Plan review (2015) and the requirements of the Council's Approved 
Parking Standards SPD (2011). 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL – Over intensive use of the site. 
 
Banister Grange is already considered to be a building of considerable mass and the 
addition of a fourth storey would add very noticeably to its bulk, particularly in views of 
the centre of its frontage. As altered it would look somewhat oppressive and un-
neighbourly because of its height and scale. The increased density would result in an 
overdevelopment and over intensive use of the site, additional traffic moving in and 
around the site (both on foot and in cars) will lead to more noise and disturbance 
particularly to ground floor residents. The scale of such activity will seriously detract 
from the living conditions. As such the proposal is contrary to policies SDP1 (i) and 
SDP9 (i) and (v) of the Amended Local Plan Review (2015) and Policy CS13 of the 
amended Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(2015). 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 Agreement to secure planning 
obligations. 
 
In the absence of a Section 106 agreement the development fails to mitigate its impact 
in the following areas: 
 

(i) Contributions  towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of the 
site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy 
(2010) and the adopted SPG relating to Planning Obligations (August 2005 
as amended). 
 

(ii) Obligations to preclude residents from obtaining parking permits for the Council’s 
Controlled Parking Zones. 

 
(iii) Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 

highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 

 
(iv) Financial contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) 

in accordance with The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 (as amended). 

 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Denness and Lloyd 
AGAINST: Councillors L Harris, Claisse and Mintoff 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

5. BANISTER SCHOOL, ARCHERS ROAD, 15/00486/R3CFL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
variation of a condition of a previous planning permission ref 12/00489/R3CFL at the 
above address. 
  
Variation of condition 15 of previous planning permission ref 12/00489/R3CFL to allow 
use of the external staircase by pupils during two periods of the school day. 
 
Mr Price (Chair of Mayfair Gardens Residents’ Association/objecting), Mr Hocking 
(Business Manager, Banister School/Applicant) and Mr Stansfield (Agent) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amendment to paragraph 5.3, third last line to read 
“the rear garden of 23 Mayfair Gardens.” 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission in respect of a variation of condition 15 of a 
previous planning permission ref 12/00489/R3CFL for the reason set out below: 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact on Residential Amenity 

 
The proposed relaxation of condition 15 would result in additional noise and disturbance with 
children using the external metal staircase on a regular basis.  This would be to the detriment of 
existing residential amenity of neighbours in Mayfair Gardens and is, therefore, contrary to 
policies SDP1(i) and SDP16 of the amended City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015). 

 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Mintoff and Lloyd 
AGAINST: Councillors Denness, Claisse and L Harris 
 

6. 7 CARLTON ROAD, 15/00484/FUL  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a two storey side extension.  
 
Mr Bradford (Agent) and Mrs Barter (Local Resident/objecting) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the additional condition set out below. 
 
 
 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Additional condition 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Number of Occupiers [performance condition] 
 
The number of occupiers within the property, in connection with the development 
hereby approved, shall not exceed 6 persons, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of protecting the residential amenity of local residents from intensification 
of use and define the consent for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

7. 9 CARLTON ROAD, 15/00489/FUL  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from existing class C4 HMO, one-bedroom flat and treatment room to a 
seven-bedroom HMO. Two storey side extension and creation of amenity space 
(resubmission of 14/01687/FUL). 
 
Mr Bradford (Agent) and Mrs Barter (Local Resident/objecting) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted sub
[...]
ighway 

improvements in the vicinity of the site, including any necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders to facilitate any changes, in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 

highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
iii.  Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in accordance with 

policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
iv. The submission, approval and implementation of (i) a Construction Traffic 

Management Plan and (ii) post Construction Servicing Management Plan setting 
out the delivery times and other measures to prevent conflicts with neighbouring 
users of the road network so as to mitigate against the impact of development 
accordance with policy CS18 and CS25 of the Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

 
In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of date of the 
decision the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
2.  That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 

vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site comprises a characterful two storey detached building, albeit 

with a third floor of accommodation, which has a current lawful use as a private 
members club with staff accommodation in the roof space. The existing building is 
attractive due to its turret feature and bay windows. The building adds to
[...]

 

11. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the 
development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
12. APPROVAL CONDITION - Extract Ventilation - control of noise, fumes and odour 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
No development shall take place until a written scheme for the control of noise, fumes and 
odours from extractor fans and other cooling and condenser units serving the ground floor 
commercial use have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and findings. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 
 
13. APPROVAL CONDITION - Noise & Vibration (internal noise source) [Pre-
Commencement Condition] 
The use hereby approved shall not commence until the building has been modified to 
provide sound insulation against internally generated noise (noise includes vibration) in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The building shall be designed and maintained so that doors and 
windows can be kept shut, with alternative means of ventilation provided. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties and prospective 
residents.. 
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed 
plan [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of
[...]
and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) 14 July 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
119A-123 Bitterne Road West 

Proposed development: 
Erection of single storey side extensions to form additional retail floor space and storage 
space (resubmission of 14/01845/FUL), together with alterations to the existing shop 
front, including an ATM and a new refuse compound.  
 

Application 
number 

15/01037/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

26.06.2015 Ward Bitterne Park 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Member and more 
than five letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Ivan White 
Cllr John Inglis 
Cllr David Fuller 

Referred by: Cllr Ivan White Reason: Impact on amenity of 
local residents 

  

Applicant: Platinum Retail Limited Agent: Jennings Design Ltd  

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015) and CS13
[...]

of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved and, thereafter, 
such facilities shall be permanently retained for that purpose.   
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION – CCTV [pre-commencement condition] 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the CCTV 
system on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The submission shall review the existing CCTV system to take into account the 
extension and ATM hereby approved. Any alterations to the CCTV system that are 
required shall be implemented before the extension hereby approved first comes into use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of reducing opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour.  
 



  

 

 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION -  Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
Note to the applicant: 
1. Please note that any Japanese Knotweed present on the site should be removed. 
Please consult the Government's and Environment Agency's website for guidance on the 
removal of the plants. 
 
2. The installation of external lighting and extraction/ventilation equipment may require 
planning permission. You are advised to contact the Planning Office for further advice if 
this is to be the case. 
 
 



Application  15/01037/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS18  Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Co

Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Claisse (except Minute No 16 and 17), 
L Harris, Mintoff and Tucker

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lloyd from 
the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Tucker to replace them for 
the purposes of this meeting.

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 June 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

14. THE GARDEN COTTAGE, 15/00235/FUL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Subdivision of existing dwelling into two flats (one x two bedroom, one x three 
bedroom) with single storey extension to the south elevation, porch to the north 
elevation, alterations to the roof and changes to windows (resubmission).

Mr Darlington (Chair NEBRA Residents Association andLocal Resident/objecting) was 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

REASON FOR REFUSAL – Highway Safety 

The subdivision of the property into two dwellings is likely to result in the
intensification of the access by vehicles which would be to the detriment of 
highway safety. As such the proposal is  contrary to policies SDP1(i), SDP4,
SDP11 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended
2015) and policy CS19 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 
2015).

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking
to secure planning obligations.

In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 



- 7 -

agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the
application fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the 
additional pressure that further residential development will place upon the
Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation 
towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the 
adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent
coastline) on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy
CS22 of the Amended LDF Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the
Habitats Regulations.

15. 32 ARCHERS ROAD, 15/00824/FUL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

External alterations to facilitate conversion of existing private members club into retail 
(class A1) on ground floor and four x two bed flats on first and second floor, with roof 
terraces, parking and cycle/refuse storage.

Councillors Moulton and Shields(Ward Councillors/objecting), Ms Dineen (Local 
Resident/objecting) and Mr Beavan (Applicant) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported an amendment to Condition 11 and an additional 
paragraph to Recommendation 1 set out in the report as detailed below:

Changes to Recommendation

Add paragraph in bold below under the following section of the report;

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of date of the 
decision the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission 
on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

In the event that an amended plan detailing the species, planting density and 
height of hedging to be installed with a commitment to ongoing management is 
not submitted and approved within two months of date of the decision the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

Amended Condition

APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition]

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in 



- 8 -

the development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

REASON FOR REFUSAL – Highway Safety 

The location of the proposed convenience store close in proximity to a school 
would add to Highway congestion at busy times, likely to result in risk to
 highway safety. As such the proposal is contrary to policies SDP1(i), SDP4, 
SDP11 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended
 2015) and policy CS19 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended
 2015).

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking 
to secure planning obligations.

In the absence of a Section 106 agreement the development fails to mitigate its impact 
in the following areas:

(i) Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site, including any necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders to facilitate any changes, in line with Policy SDP4 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and 
CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted 
SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

(ii) Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer.

(iii) Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in accordance 
with policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

(iv) The submission, approval and implementation of (i) a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and (ii) post Construction Servicing Management Plan 
setting out the delivery times and other measures to prevent conflicts with 
neighbouring users of the road network so as to mitigate against the impact of 
development accordance with policy CS18 and CS25 of the Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).



- 9 -

This reason for refusal could be resolved when an acceptable scheme is 
presented to the Local Planning Authority

16. 253 PORTSWOOD ROAD, 14/01981/FUL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
variation of a condition of a previous planning permission reference 13/01745/FUL at 
the above address.
 
Variation of condition 4 of planning permission reference 13/01745/FUL to allow the 
restaurant/cafe premises to open between 07:00 hours and midnight on any day.

Mr Vinson and Mrs Jameson (Residents/objecting), Dr Buckle (Chair, Portswood 
Residents Association/objecting), Councillor O’Neill (Ward Councillor/objecting) and Mr 
Ahmed (Applicant) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the amended condition set out below.
 
Amended Condition

APPROVAL CONDITION - Noise mitigation

Before the hours of operation hereby approved come into effect, the details of noise 
mitigation for the external plant equipment shall be submitted and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented and retained 
thereafter prior to the hours of operation approved come into effect.

Reason:
In the interests of protecting the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers and as 
the submitted External Plant Noise Assessment refers to works requiring planning 
permission in their own right (LPA ref: 14/01941/FUL)

Councillor Claisse declared a personal interest in the above application and withdrew 
from the Meeting for the consideration of this item.

17. 253 PORTSWOOD ROAD, 14/01941/FUL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Retention of a single storey rear extension and associated air conditioning units.

Mr Vinson and Mrs Jameson (Local Residents/objecting), Dr Buckle (Chair, Portswood 
Residents Association), Councillor O’Neill (Ward Councillor/objecting) and Mr Ahmed 
(Applicant) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 10 -

RESOLVED  that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.

FOR: Councillors Denness and Tucker
AGAINST: Councillor Harris
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff 

Councillor Claisse declared a personal interest in the above application and withdrew 
from the Meeting for the consideration of this item.

18. 383 SHIRLEY ROAD, 15/00770/FUL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Change of use of the ground floor from financial and professional services (Class A2) to 
drinking establishment (Class A4).

Mr Dunn (Local Resident/supporting) and Mr Rai (Applicant) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report. 

19. 119A-123 BITTERNE ROAD WEST, 15/01037/FUL 

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address.

Erection of single storey side extensions to form additional retail floor space and 
storage space (resubmission of 14/01845/FUL), together with alterations to the existing 
shop front, including an ATM and a new refuse compound. 

Ms Williams and Mr Hughes (Local Residents/objecting) and Councillor Fuller (Ward 
Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the additional and amended conditions set out below.

Additional Conditions

APPROVAL CONDITION - existing means of enclosure

The existing metal fence adjacent to the site's northern boundary with residential 
neighbours at 18 to 22 Chafen Road (ie. beyond the north elevation of the extension 



- 11 -

hereby approved) and the existing fenceline and gate to the east of the existing building 
that links to the east boundary of the site shall be retained and maintained as currently 
erected whilst the premises are within the approved commercial use. Prior to the 
completion of the extension hereby approved, the gate shall be secured with a lock and 
thereafter retained and maintained.

Reason:
In the interests of protecting the residential amenities and security of the neighbouring 
occupiers within Chafen Road.

APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking spaces

Prior to the commencement of development, details shall be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority showing the siting of a minimum of 5 customer 
parking spaces on the forecourt. The development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved parking layout and thereafter retained.

Reason:
In the interests of protecting the amenities of the nearby residents in Chafen Road from 
overspill parking preventing the residents from conveniently parking near their 
residence.

Amended Condition

APPROVAL CONDITION – CCTV [pre-commencement condition]
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the CCTV 
system on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The submission shall review the existing CCTV system to take into account 
the extension and ATM hereby approved. Any alterations to the CCTV system that are 
required shall be implemented before the extension hereby approved first comes into 
use and thereafter maintained and retained.

Reason: 
In the interests of reducing opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour. 

20. 238 HILL LANE, 15/00973/FUL 

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address.

Erection of a two storey rear extension, installation of solar panels and front porch 
canopy.



- 12 -

Mr Miles (Local Resident/objecting) and Mr Driver de Valle (Applicant’s Representative) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to allow the applicant to amend the plans to 
address the Panel’s concerns.

21. 121-127 REDBRIDGE ROAD, 15/00189/FUL 

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address.

Erection of a detached, single-storey structure for use as a jet wash facility.

Mr Hanscomb (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that due to a typographical error, conditions 4, 5 and 6 
should be renumbered as 3, 4 and 5 respectively. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.


